the amount that is required to be charged to the income statement under FRS 102. During the period, the Company made
scheduled retirement benefit contributions into the defined benefit scheme totalling £121k (31 December 2018: £167k).

Following the results of the last triennial valuation as at 1 January 2018, the contribution rate for 2018, 2019 and 2020 was
set at 12.5% of pensionable salaries.

Discount rate sensitivity
The following tables show the impact on the statement of financial position and income statement of adopting a discount
rate of 0.5ppt per annum higher and lower than the current assumption of 1.83ppt which is considered to be a reasonable
approximation of a potential change in the assumptions. The discount rate is considered to be the key assumption and
accordingly a sensitivity analysis has only been presented for this assumption.

76

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Sensitivity Analysis

Value at the end of the 30 September 2019 if:
Base

Position
Discount

rate
increased
by 0.50%

p.a.

Discount
rate

decreased
by 0.50%

p.a.

Inflation
increased
by 0.50%*

p.a.

Inflation
decreased
by 0.50%*

p.a.

Life
expectancy

increased
by approx.

one year

Life
expectancy
decreased
by approx.

one year

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Fair value of scheme
assets

29,771 28,202 31,340 29,771 29,771 29,771 29,771

Present value of funded
defined benefit obligations

(29,346) (26,906) (32,124) (30,059) (28,666) (30,614) (28,098)

_________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________

Funded status at end of
period

425 1,296 (784) (288) 1,105 (843) 1,673

Amount not recognised
as asset due to limit in
FRS102 paragraph 28.22

- - - - - - -

_________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________

Net defined benefit
asset / (obligation) £425 £1,296 £(784) £(288) £1,105 £(843) £1,673

_________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________

Impact on the income
statement to 30
September 2020

Service cost 375 330 426 398 353 388 362

Death in service premiums 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

Interest on the net defined
benefit liability / (asset)

(10) (33) 9 3 (22) 14 (33)

_________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________

Total expense / (income)
recognised in the
income statement £375 £307 £445 £411 £341 £412 £339

_________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________ _________

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2019

77

16 Turnover
9 months to

30 September
2019

12 months to
31 December

2018
£’000 £’000

Measured water charges 11,771 14,891
Unmeasured water charges 285 390
Service charges and other charges for water  512  656

________ ________

Total water supply charges 12,568 15,937
Rechargeable works income 301 327
Insurance compensation 39 511
Other income  321  424

________ ________

Turnover £13,229 £17,199________ ________

17 Operating expenditure
9 months to

30 September
2019

12 months to
31 December

2018
Note £’000 £’000

Included in operating expenditure are the following:
Net employment costs 18 3,564 4,432
Impairment of inventory 8 5 (5)
Amortisation & depreciation 5/6 2,095 2,737
Accelerated depreciation 229 185
Pre-development expenditure on Connect Programme
including employee time*

227 103

(Gain)/loss on disposal of fixed assets (11) 54
Gain arising on the revaluation of investment property 7 - (105)
Gain on disposal of investment property 7 (110) -
Materials, consumables, hired in services and other costs 4,439 5,006
Directors’ fees 110 141
Auditors' fees - Statutory audit 66 80

- Other services (Tax compliance) 13 5
- Other services (Pension scheme audit) 8  8

Foreign exchange loss/(gain)  8  (8)
________ ________

Total operating expenditure  £10,643 £12,633________ ________

*Connect Programme expenditure includes £79k (31 December 2018: £9k) of employee time.

78

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

18 Net employment costs
9 months to

30 September
2019

12 months to
31 December

2018
£’000 £’000

Wages, salaries and other payments 3,110 3,829
Social Security 180 224
Pension costs of defined benefit scheme 351 402
Pension costs of defined contribution scheme  139  180